Ref. 15-296
25 August 2015
DECISION OF THE COUNCIL NO 3 OF 2015
(Adopted by written procedure on 25 August 2015)
AMENDMENT TO THE APPENDIX TO ANNEX P TO THE CONVENTION
LAND TRANSPORT
THE COUNCIL,
Having regard to the Member States’ endeavour to regularly update the Convention in

– 3 –
- Commission Regulation (EC) No 62/2006 of 23 December 2005 concerning the
technical specification for interoperability relating to the telematic application
for freight subsystem of the trans- European conventional rail system, as
amended by Commission Regulation (EU) No 328/2012 of 17 April 2012 (OJ L
013, 18.01.2006, p. 4).
- Commission Regulation (EC) No 653/2007 of 13 June 2007 on the use of a
common European format for safety certificates and application documents in
accordance with Article 10 of Directive 2004/49/EC of the European Parliament
and of the Council and on the validity of safety certificates delivered under
Directive 2001/14/EC, as amended by Commission Regulation (EU) No
445/2011 of 10 May 2011 (OJ L 153, 14.06.2007, p. 9).
- Commission Decision 2007/756/EC of 9 November 2007 adopting a common
specification of the national vehicle register provided for under Articles 14(4)
and (5) of Directive 96/48/EC and 2001/16/EC, as amended by Commission
Decision 2011/107/EU of 10 February 2011 (OJ L 305, 23.11.2007, p. 30).
- Directive 2008/57/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 17 June
2008 on the interoperability of the rail system within the Community (Recast),
as last amended by Commission Directive 2013/9/EU (OJ L 191, 18.07.2008, p.
1).
- Commission Decision 2008/163/EC of 20 December 2007 concerning the
technical specification of interoperability relating to “safety in railway tunnels”
in the trans-European conventional and high-speed rail system, as last amended
by Commission Decision 2012/464/EU of 23 July 2012 ( OJ L 064, 07.03.2008,
p. 1).
- Commission Decision 2008/164/EC of 21 December 2007 concerning the
technical specification of interoperability relating to “persons with reduced
mobility” in the trans-European conventional and high-speed rail system, as

1670)(0 
R
b outsideq
31000
1670)(0 
- Commission Decision 2008/232/EC of 21 February 2008 concerning a technical
specification for interoperability relating to the “rolling stock” sub-system of the
 Ref. 15-296
– 4 –
trans- European high-speed rail system, as amended by Commission Decision
2012/464/EU of 23 July 2012 (OJ L 081, 26.03.2008, p. 132).
- Commission Regulation (EC) No 352/2009 of 24 April 2009 on the adoption of
a common safety method on risk evaluation and assessment as referred to in
Article 6(3)(a) of Directive 2004/49/EC of the European Parliament and of the
Council (OJ L 108, 29.04.2009, p. 4).
- Commission Decision 2010/713/EU of 9 November 2010 on modules for the
procedures for assessment of conformity, suitability for use and EC verification
to be used in the technical specifications for interoperability adopted under
Directive 2008/57/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council (OJ L 319,
04.12.2010, p. 1).
-  Commission Regulation (EU) No 1158/2010 of 9 December 2010 on a common
safety method for assessing conformity with the requirements for obtaining
railway safety certificates (OJ L 326, 10.12.2010, p. 11).
- Commission Regulation (EU) No 1169/2010 of 10 December 2010 on a common
safety method for assessing conformity with the requirements for obtaining a
railway safety authorisation (OJ L 327, 11.12.2010, p. 13).
- Commission Regulation (EU) No 201/2011 of 1 March 2011 on the model of
declaration of conformity to an authorised type of railway vehicle OJ L 057,
2.3.2011, p. 8).
- Commission Decision 2011/229/EU of 4 April 2011 concerning the technical
specifications of interoperability relating to the subsystem “rolling stock – noise”
of the trans-European conventional rail system, as amended by Commission
Decision 2012/464/EU of 23 July 2012 (OJ L 99, 13.4.2011, p. 1).
The provisions of the Decision shall be read with the following adaptation:
In point 7.7.2.4 of the Annex to the Decision the words "and Norway" shall be
added after the word "Lithuania”.
- Commission Decision 2011/274/EU of 26 April 2011 concerning a technical
specification for interoperability relating to the “energy” subsystem of the trans-
European conventional rail system, as amended by Commission Decision
2012/464/EU of 23 July 2012 (OJ L 126, 14.5.2011, p. 1).
- Commission Decision 2011/275/EU of 26 April 2011 concerning a technical
  specification for interoperability relating to the “infrastructure” subsystem of the
  trans-European conventional rail system, as amended by Commission Decision
  2012/464/EU of 23 July 2012 (OJ L 126, 14.5.2011, p. 53).
- Commission Decision 2011/291/EU of 26 April 2011 concerning a technical
 specification for interoperability relating to the rolling stock subsystem
 “Locomotives and passenger rolling stock” of the trans-European conventional
 Ref. 15-296
– 5 –

“Specific conditions Norway
(“P”) For unrestricted access of rolling stock on the Norwegian network
under winter conditions, it shall be demonstrated that the rolling stock
meets the following requirements:
- Temperature zone T2 as specified in clause 4.2.6.1.2 shall be selected.
- Snow, ice and hail severe conditions as specified in clause 4.2.6.1.5 shall
be selected.”
- Commission Regulation (EU) No 445/2011 of 10 May 2011 on a system of
certification of entities in charge of maintenance for freight wagons and
amending Regulation (EC) No 653/2007 (OJ L 122, 11.5.2011, p. 22).
- Commission Regulation (EU) No 454/2011 of 5 May 2011 on the technical
specification for interoperability relating to the subsystem “telematics
 applications for passenger services” of the trans-European rail system, as
 amended by Commission Regulation (EU) No 665/2012 of 20 July 2012 (OJ L
123, 12.5.2011, p. 11).
- Commission Implementing Decision 2011/633/EU of 15 September 2011 on the
common specifications of the register of railway infrastructure (OJ L 256,
01.10.2011, p. 1).
- Commission Implementing Decision 2011/665/EU of 4 October 2011 on the
  European register of authorised types of railway vehicles (OJ L 264, 08.10.2011,
  p. 32).
- Commission Decision 2012/88/EU of 25 January 2012 on the technical
 specification for interoperability relating to the control-command and signalling
subsystems of the trans-European rail system (OJ L 51, 23.02.2012, p. 1).
 Ref. 15-296
– 7 –
- Commission Decision 2012/757/EU of 14 November 2012 concerning the
technical specification for interoperability relating to the “operation and traffic
management” subsystem of the rail system in the European Union and amending
Decision 2007/756/EC (OJ L 345, 15.12.2012, p. 1).
- Commission Regulation (EU) No 1077/2012 of 16 November 2012 on a